loan, net of the related debt reductions associated with the completion of the $210.0 term loan.

9

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The following consolidated pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company�s
Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 4, 2004, which announced the acquisition of
the Dunn Properties, the Company�s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended
December 31, 2003, which are incorporated by reference in the Company�s Form 10-K, filed March 29, 2004, and the
Combined Historical Summary of Revenue and Direct Operating Expenses and Notes included elsewhere in this
Form 8-K/A. In the Company�s opinion, all significant adjustments necessary to reflect the acquisitions have been
made.

10

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2004

(Unaudited)

(a) (b) (c)
Acquired Day Dunn

Historical Properties Properties Properties Pro Forma
June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma June 30,
2004 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2004

Assets
Investment in
hotel properties,
net $240,392,569 $17,488,089(1) 25,544,577(1) 62,942,653(1) $346,367,888
Cash 28,603,413 (7,867,489)(2),(3) (6,129,577)(2),(4) 4,477,201(2),(5) 19,083,548
Restricted cash 3,283,013 � � 12,961,796(8) 16,244,809
Accounts
receivable, net of
allowance 3,247,756 � � � 3,247,756
Inventories 387,629 � � � 387,629
Notes receivable 71,584,070 � � � 71,584,070
Deferred costs,
net 4,502,695 79,400(1) 185,000(1) 4,434,781(6) 9,201,876
Prepaid expenses 1,370,548 � � � 1,370,548
Other assets 4,204,051 � � � 4,204,051
Due from
affiliates 131,849 � � � 131,849

Total assets $357,707,593 $ 9,700,000 $19,600,000 $84,816,431 $471,824,024

Liabilities and
Owners�
Equity
Indebtedness $133,159,210 $ 9,700,000(3) $19,600,000(4) $82,400,000(5) $244,859,210
Capital leases
payable 377,870 � � � 377,870
Accounts
payable 3,335,409 � � � 3,335,409
Accrued
expenses 6,667,989 � � 946,470(1) 7,614,459
Dividends
payable 3,157,504 � � � 3,157,504
Deferred income 331,661 � � � 331,661
Due to affiliates 700,671 � � � 700,671

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Total liabilities $147,730,314 $ 9,700,000 $19,600,000 $83,346,470 $260,376,784

Commitments &
contingencies $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Minority interest $ 38,304,362 $ � $ � $ 3,103,330(7) $ 41,407,692

Common stock $ 258,104 $ � $ � $ � $ 258,104
Additional
paid-in capital 180,047,727 � � � 180,047,727
Unearned
compensation (5,125,089) � � � (5,125,089)
Accumulated
deficit (3,507,825) � � (1,633,369)(9) (5,141,194)

Total owners�
equity $171,672,917 $ � $ � $ (1,633,369) $170,039,548

Total liabilities
and owners�
equity $357,707,593 $ 9,700,000 $19,600,000 $84,816,431 $471,824,024

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma balance
sheet.

11

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of the Acquired Properties acquired after June 30,
2004.

(b) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of the Day Properties on July 23, 2004.

(c) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of the Dunn Properties on September 2, 2004.

[…]

(6) Represents $484,200 related to franchise costs associated with the acquisition of the Dunn Properties, plus
$5,583,950 related to deferred loan costs related to the $210.0 million term loan, less $1,633,369 of unamortizd
deferred loan costs charged-off related to debt reductions associated with the $210.0 million term loan.

(7) Represents 333,333 units of limited partnership interest issued in connection with the acquisition of the Dunn
Properties valued at $9.04 per unit on the date of issuance.

(8) Represent escrow accounts established in connection with the acquisition of the Dunn Properties and related
execution of the $210.0 million term loan.

(9) Represents $1,633,369 of unamortizd deferred loan costs charged-off related to debt reductions associated with
the $210.0 million term loan.

12

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents
Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(Unaudited)

(a)
Acquired (b) (c) (d) Adjusted

Historical Properties Day Dunn Debt Pro Forma
June 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma June 30,
2004 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2004

Revenue
Rooms $35,082,931 6,628,979  (4) 3,941,702  (4) 9,695,374  (4) � $55,348,986
Food and
beverage 5,200,552 2,383,787  (4) �  (4) 275,462  (4) � 7,859,801
Other 1,331,454 446,193  (4) 54,807  (4) 269,344  (4) � 2,101,798

Total hotel
revenue 41,614,937 9,458,959 3,996,509 10,240,180 � 65,310,585
Interest
income from
mezzanine
loans 2,871,141 � � � � 2,871,141
Asset
management
fees 659,322 � � � � 659,322

Total
Revenue 45,145,400 9,458,959 3,996,509 10,240,180 � 68,841,048
Expenses
Hotel
operating
expenses
Rooms 7,884,390 1,453,012  (4) 846,753  (4) 2,052,417  (4) � 12,236,572
Food and
beverage 3,737,800 1,691,677  (4) �  (4) 151,680  (4) � 5,581,157
Other direct 777,401 245,115  (4) 30,827  (4) 157,389  (4) � 1,210,732
Indirect 13,751,419 2,954,337  (4) 1,293,235  (4) 2,938,855  (4) � 20,937,846
Management
fees 1,283,060 400,391  (4) 170,213  (4) 613,600  (4) � 2,467,264
Property taxes,
insurance, and
other 2,610,458 336,609  (4) 199,892  (4) 523,884  (4) � 3,670,843
Depreciation
&
amortization 3,959,240 898,687  (5) 352,017  (5) 1,159,142  (5) � 6,369,086
Corporate
general and

5,607,616 � � � � 5,607,616

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

administrative

Total
Operating
Expenses 39,611,384 7,979,828 2,892,937 7,596,967 � 58,081,116

Operating
Income (Loss) 5,534,016 1,479,131 1,103,572 2,643,213 � 10,759,932

Interest
income 131,237 � � � � 131,237
Interest
expense (2,759,723) (609,492) (6) (490,000) (6) (453,725) (7) (10,767) (9) (7,659,591)

(2,717,295) (8) (618,589) (10)

Net Income
(Loss) before
Minority
Interest and
Income Taxes 2,905,530 869,639 613,572 (527,807) (629,356) 3,231,578

Income tax
benefit
(expense) (156,700) 369,366  (1) 58,814  (1) (253,579) (1) �  (1) 17,901
Minority
interest (500,264) (261,811) (3) (128,493) (3) 149,323  (3) 120,270  (3) (620,975)

Net Income
(Loss) $ 2,248,566 977,194 543,893 (632,063) (509,086) $ 2,628,504

Earnings
(Loss) Per
Share:
Basic $ 0.10

Diluted $ 0.10

Weighted
Average
Shares
Outstanding:

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 17

Basic   (2) 25,293,969

Diluted   (2) 31,400,045

   The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma
statement of operations.

13

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of the Acquired Properties on various dates in 2004,